

Case No. 17-15322

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

R. ALEXANDER ACOSTA, SECRETARY OF LABOR, U.S. DEPARTMENT
OF LABOR,

Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

BLAND FARMS PRODUCTION & PACKING, LLC

Defendant-Appellant

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Southern District Of
Georgia, Case No. 6:14-CV-00053-JRH

Amici Curiae Brief of National Center for Law and Economic Justice and 11 Other
Organizations Dedicated to FLSA Enforcement In Support of Plaintiff-Appellee
and Urging Affirmance of the District Court's Judgment

Leah Lotto
Georgia Bar No. 940599
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LAW
AND ECONOMIC JUSTICE
275 Seventh Ave. Ste. 1506
New York, NY 10001
Tel.: (212) 633-6967
Fax: (212) 633-6371

Attorney for *Amicus Curiae*

Appeal No.: 17-15322

R. Alexander Acosta v. Bland Farms Production and Packing, LLC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS, CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT, AND STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FRAP 29(C)(5).....C-1

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTEREST OF THE *AMICI CURIAE*.....viii

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....1

ARGUMENT.....2

 I. Farmworkers Need Robust Enforcement of the FLSA to Protect their Workplace Rights and Remedy Extreme Poverty.....2

 a. Farmworkers Endure Extreme Poverty and Low Wages.....2

 b. Farmworkers are Excluded from Many Employment and Labor Law Protections.....3

 c. Farmworkers Face Obstacles Enforcing their Legal Protections.....9

 d. Poverty Wages and Insufficient Enforcement Lead to High Rates of Sexual Harassment of Farmworker Women.....13

 II. Overtime Pay Effectuates the FLSA’s Remedial Purpose.....15

 III. The District Court Correctly Awarded Liquidated Damages, Which Effectively Deter Violations of the FLSA.....17

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....21

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Acosta v. Bland Farms Prod. & Packing, LLC</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 1370 (S.D. Ga. 2017).....	2, 19
<i>Alvarez Perez v. Sanford-Orlando Kennel Club, Inc.</i> , 515 F.3d 1150 (11th Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Barrentine v. Arkansas Best Freight System, Inc.</i> , 450 U.S. 728 (1981)	16
<i>Brooklyn Sav. Bank v. O’Neil</i> , 324 U.S. 697 (1945)	16, 18
<i>Farmers Reservoir & Irrigation Co. v. McComb</i> , 337 U.S. 755 (1949).....	4
<i>Overnight Motor Transportation Co. v. Missel</i> , 316 U.S. 572 (1942).....	16, 18
<i>Rodriguez v. Farm Grocery Stores, Inc.</i> , 518 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Snapp v. Unlimited Concepts</i> , 208 F.3d 928 (11th Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Southland Gasoline Co. v. Bayley</i> , 319 U.S. 44 (1943).....	17
<i>Tennessee Coal Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> , 321 U.S. 590 (1944)	17
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	17

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 202.....	16
29 U.S.C. § 207(a)(1).....	1, 2
29 U.S.C. § 213(b)	1

29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	1
29 USC Sections 201 <i>et seq.</i>	7
National Labor Relations Act Section 2(3).....	7
Other Authorities	
2013 Poverty Guidelines, Department of Health and Human Services	3
28 H.R. Rep. No. 75-1452, at 9 (1937).....	16
Alabama Appleseed and Southern Poverty Law Center, <i>Unsafe at These Speeds: Alabama’s Poultry Industry and its Disposable Workers</i> (2013)	11
Andrew Brunsten, <i>Hybrid Class Actions, Dual Certification, and Wage Law Enforcement in the Federal Courts</i> , 29 Berkley J. Emp. & Lab. L 269 (2008) ..	12
Bon Appetit and United Farm Workers, <i>Inventory of Farmworker Issues and Protections</i> (2016)	10, 15
Coalition of Immokalee Workers, <i>Facts and Figures on Florida Farmworkers</i> (Nov. 2011).....	4
David Cooper, Georgetown Center on Poverty and Inequality, <i>Another year of congressional inaction has further eroded the federal minimum wage</i> (2017)	5
Economic Policy Institute, <i>The Productivity-Pay Gap</i> (October 2017).....	4
Farmworker Justice and Oxfam America, <i>Weeding Out Abuses: Recommendations for a law-abiding farm labor system</i> (2010)	3, 14

Findings from the National Agricultural Workers Survey (NAWS) 2013 - 2014: A Demographic and Employment Profile of United States Farmworkers. U.S. Department of Labor, Employment and Training Administration, Office of Policy Development and Research, Report No. 12. December 2016 3, 4, 6

Human Rights Watch, *Cultivating Fear: The Vulnerability of Immigrant Farmworkers in the US to Sexual Violence and Sexual Harassment* (2012).....14

Human Rights Watch, *Fields of Peril: Child Labor in US Agriculture* (2010)11

Irma Morales Waugh, *Examining the Sexual Harassment Experiences of Mexican Immigrant Farmworking Women* Violence Against Women 247-54 (2010)14

Jeanne Murphy, et al., “*They Talk Like That, But We Keep Working: Sexual Harassment and Sexual Assault Experiences Among Mexican Indigenous Farmworker Women in Oregon*” J. Immigrant Minor Health 1834 (2015)15

John Schmitt, *Minimum Wage: Catching Up to Productivity*, Democracy Journal (2013).....5

Josh Bivens *et al.*, Economic Policy Institute, *Raising America’s Pay: Why It’s Our Central Economic Policy Challenge* (June 2014).....5

Leadership Conference Education Fund, *Bare Minimum: Why We Need to Raise Wages for America’s Lowest-Paid Families* 4 (2018)5

Marc Linder, *Farm Workers and the Fair Labor Standards Act: Racial Discrimination in the New Deal*, 65 Tex. L. Rev. 1335, (1987).....9

Maria L. Ontiveros, <i>Lessons from the Fields: Female Farmworkers and the Law</i> , 55 Me. L. Rev. 157, 168 (2002)	13
Maria M. Dominguez, <i>Sex Discrimination & Sexual Harassment in Agricultural Labor</i> , 6 J. of Gender & the Law 231, 240-42 (1997)	13
Results from PCUN Survey, “PCUN survey indicates that minimum wage violations are rampant in Marion County berry harvests,” February 2010, reported in Bon Appetite Inventory at 11	11
Robin R. Runge, <i>Failing to Address Sexual and Domestic Violence at Work: The Case of Migrant Farmworker Women</i> , 20(4) J. Social Policy & the Law 871 (2012).....	15
Sarah Childress, Frontline, <i>Courting Foodies: The Modern ‘Fair Food’ Movement (June 25, 2013)</i>	9
Southern Poverty Law Center, <i>Injustice On Our Plates</i> 25 (2010).....	10, 13
Southern Poverty Law Center, <i>Under Siege: Life for Low-Income Latinos in the South</i> (2009)	11
US Department of Labor, Occupational Health and Safety Administration, <i>Agricultural Operations</i>	8
US Department of Labor, Wage and Hour Division, <i>Fact Sheet #12: Agricultural Employers Under the Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA)</i> (revised July 2008)	7

US Department of Labor, Wage and Hour Division, *Fact Sheet #40: Federal Youth
Employment Laws in Farm Jobs* (revised July 2008)7
